Copyright © 2015 by Pointer Telocation, Ltd.
Cellocator OTA
Firmware Upgrade
Overview
Proprietary and Confidential
Version 1.2
Revised and Updated: November 23, 2015
Cellocator OTA Firmware

message.
 This request is sent via the "modular request" message (code 9), with sub-data
type code 0x01.
2. File Download Control:
 The command is used to establish, complete or abort file download mode, as well
as actually transfer file chunks.
 This command uses message type ID 0x0A, structured as follows:
1. 14 bytes standard incoming messages header (system code, message
type=0x0A, target unit ID, numerator, auth code).
2. 1 byte - total byte length of message-specific data (applying to all of the
following bytes).
3. 1 byte - desired download action: value "0" for abortion of any process
underway; value "1" for establishing file download process; value "2" for
completion of file download process; value "3" for transfer of file chunk.
4. Associated data:
 Process abortion (0) – no further data.
 Process establishing (1) – 24 bytes of target platform identifiers – a simple
verbatim transfer of the relevant target platform IDs record from the file.
 Process completion (2) – file meta-data, all of which is contained in the file
from which the downloaded data originated:
 Total length of the reflashing script (4 bytes)
 Reprogramming script hash (CRC32)
 File number (16 bytes)
 New firmware ID (2 bytes)
 File chunk transfer (3) – 3 bytes of the chunk's base offset, followed by a
chunk of the file's data. The actual amount of data bytes is derived from
the total length of the message (message's data length minus 4).
3.2 Outbound Messages
1. Master ACK/NACK message:
 This message notifies the proper/improper execution of a command.
 This command is a new message type with ID 0x0A, structured as follows:
 12 bytes - standard header (system code, message type = 0x0A, target unit ID,
comm. control, numerator)
 1 byte - announcement type ("1"=ACK, "2"=NACK)
 1 byte - process-specific error/success code
Cellocator OTA Firmware
Upgrade Overview
Cellocator OTA Firmware Upgrade Overview                                                                     Page 11 of 12
Copyright © 2015 by Pointer Telocation, Ltd.
 6 bytes - spare
   Process-specific error/success code description:
Description Value
No errors, read/program/verify/everything OK. 0
Download commands received but download mode
isn't established.
2
Download commands received after completion was
already performed.
3
Incompatible scripting/reflashing version. 0x10
Establishment failed due to incompatible platform. 0x20
CRC-32 test failed. 0x40
External EEPROM verify fail -- either after chunk save
command or after trying to save some parameters.
0xE0
Internal EEPROM programming error (auto-verify fail). 0xF0
Busy, cannot perform the action at the moment. 0xF1
2. Firmware Platform Manifest:
 This message presents the firmware platform manifest of the unit.
 The message is sent via the "modular data" message (code 9), with the following
data:
 1 byte data type, value 0x01.
 1 byte data length, value 0x10.
 1 byte processor family identifier.
 1 byte hardware interface and peripherals identifier.
 2 bytes size of program memory (in 1024 words units).